## TOWN OF PERINTON LEGAL NOTICE OF ADOPTION LOCAL LAW # 1 OF THE YEAR 2024 AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTERS 117-5B OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF PERINTON

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Section 117-5B of the Code of the Town of Perinton was duly amended by resolution of the Town Board and duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on February 28, 2024, at 7:30 pm at the Town Hall, 1350 Turk Hill Road, Fairport, NY 14450.

The modification makes Conservation Easements a permanent Type II action under the Town's Environmental Review policies, which are largely regulated by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation under its regulatory protocol, "State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR)." The proposed code change is administrative in nature, and will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact. The Town is granted authority to add local Type II actions per 6 CRR-NY 617.5B of the Codes Rules and Regulations of the State of New York.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF PERINTON Janelle Reed Town Clerk

Dated: March 7, 2024